HENNEPIN COUNTY MINNESOTA

300 South Sixth Street Minneapolis, MN 55487-0240

RESOLUTION

Board of Hennepin County Commissioners IMMEDIATE APPROVALS: 24-0060

At a meeting of the Board of Hennepin County Commissioners, a motion was made by Commissioner Conley, and seconded by Commissioner Fernando, that the Immediate Approvals be adopted. The motion passed.

WHEREAS, in 1925, Carter G. Woodson founded the Association for the Study of Negro Life and History and conceived and announced Negro History Week to be celebrated during the week encompassing the birthdays of Abraham Lincoln and Frederick Douglas in February 1926; and

WHEREAS, in 1976, then President Gerald R. Ford expanded the celebration to a month and urged Americans to "seize the opportunity to honor the too often neglected accomplishments of black Americans in every endeavor throughout our history"; and

WHEREAS, the consequences of historical disinvestment of Black communities in Hennepin County must be acknowledged and the reparation of these harms centered in the work of the county across all lines of business; and

WHEREAS, repairing harm that has deeply impacted Black residents is in alignment with Hennepin County's declaration of racism as a public health crisis; and

WHEREAS, we understand that by addressing with intention the complex legacy of suppression and discrimination in housing, healthcare, child protection, education, and economic mobility- we build a better tomorrow for the next generation of Black residents; and

WHEREAS, all Hennepin County students, educators, and residents should know the rich history and contributions of Black people in Hennepin County, rededicating ourselves to nurturing a bright future for our Black students and residents; therefore Resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Hennepin County Board of Commissioner hereby proclaims February as National Black History Month to recognize the amazing and everlasting efforts and accomplishments of Black descendants of the African diaspora in Hennepin County, Minnesota, and the United States of America.

RESOLUTION ADOPTED ON 1/23/2024

The question was on the adoption of the resolution with the votes as follows:

Aye: 6 Commissioner Fernando, Commissioner Greene, Commissioner Lunde, Commissioner Conley, Commissioner Goettel, and Commissioner Anderson

MROS Maria Rose

Maria Rose